

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 3:12CV59-JAG
)	
v.)	
)	
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
PEGGY WOOD, et. al.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants)	

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF VIRGINIANS WITH INTELLECTUAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Zachary Scott DeVore
VA State Bar #65401
Melissa Charnes
Virginia State Bar # 83738
Counsel for proposed amicus curiae,
disAbility Law Center of Virginia
disAbility Law Center of Virginia
1512 Willow Lawn Drive, Suite 100
Richmond, VA 23230
(804) 662-7099
(804) 662-7431(fax)
Zachary.devore@dlcv.org
Melissa.gibson@dlcv.org

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. NURSING FACILITIES AND INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES FOR
INDIVIDUALS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES ARE DISTINCT 5

 II. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE THE RIGHT
TO RECEIVE SERVICES IN A PARTICULAR INSTITUTIONAL SETTING 7

 III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE INTERVENORS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MEDICAID PROGRAM AND THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
 9

 IV. GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE INTERVENORS MAY CAUSE
HARM TO OTHER PEOPLE WITH INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

D.T. v. Armstrong, No. 1-17-cv-00248-EJL, 2017 WL 2590137 (ID 2017) 9

Doe v. Kidd, 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007) 8, 9, 10, 11

Illinois League of Advocates for the Developmentally Disabled v. Illinois Department of Human Services, 803 F.3d. 872 (7th Cir. 2015). 9, 10, 12, 13

Lane v. Kitzhaber, No. 3-12-cv-00138-st, 2014 WL 2807701 (D. Or. 2014) 9

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Tiberaux, 360 U.S. 25 (1959) 3, 5, 12

O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center, 447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 11

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 7, 8, 9

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 3, 5, 12

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 5, 12

Richard C. ex rel Kathy B., 196 F.R.D. 288 (W.D. Pa. 1999)..... 8

Richard S. v. Dep’t of Developmental Services of Cal., No. SA CV 97-219-GLT (ANx), 2000 WL 35944246 (C.D. Cal. 2000)..... 8

Sciarrillo ex rel St. Amand v. Christie, Civ. Act. No. 13-03478 (SRC), 2013 WL 6586569 (NJ 2013)..... 9

Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 1

Statutes and Administrative Material

12 Va. Admin. Code 35-115-10..... 4

79 F.R. 2947..... 10

42 C.F.R. § 483.12 10

42 C.F.R. § 483.15 10

42 C.F.R. § 483.440.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	12
Americans with Disabilities Act 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	<i>passim</i>
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 15001.....	1, 2
Social Security Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-823	5
Va. Code Ann. §37.2-100	3, 6
